Docket No. ER04–458, et al., Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket Nos. ER04–691, EL04–104 and ER04–106, et al., Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER05–6, et al., Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER05–752, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER05–1083, et al., Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER05–1085, et al., Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1138, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1201, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1230, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. EL05–103, Northern Indiana Power Service Co. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL05–128, Quest Energy, L.L.C. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–18, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–27, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket Nos. EC06–4 and ER06–20, *LGE Energy LLC*, et al.

Docket No. ER06–360, et al., Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER06–356, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–532, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. EL06–31, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. EL06–49, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER06–56, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Markets and Reliability, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov, or Christopher Miller, Office of Energy Markets and Reliability, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5936 or christopher.miller@ferc.gov.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–4461 Filed 3–27–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER06-432-000]

Southwest Power Pool, Inc.; Notice of Technical Conference

March 22, 2006.

Take notice that a technical conference will be convened on Monday, April 10, 2006, from 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. (EST), in Conference Room 3M–3 at the offices of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

The technical conference will deal with two issues related to Southwest Power Pool, Inc.'s proposed credit policy, as discussed in the Commission's February 28, 2006 Order.¹ Specifically the Commission directed Commission staff to examine SPP's proposed total debt to total capitalization and debt service coverage scores and SPP's proposed \$50,000 unsecured credit floor for not-for-profit entities.2 The Commission found that SPP's proposal may not be just and reasonable, and may be unjust, unreasonable, unduly discriminatory, or otherwise unlawful. Accordingly, the Commission accepted SPP's Credit Policy for filing and suspended it to become effective on March 1, 2006, subject to refund and the outcome of a technical conference. A report on the technical conference is due to the Commission no later than May 30, 2006.

Attached to this notice are questions to the parties in this proceeding. Responses to these questions should be filed no later than ten days before the date of the conference. The submitted information will be discussed at the technical conference and used to supplement the record.

FERC conferences are accessible under section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For accessibility accommodations please send an e-mail to accessibility@ferc.gov or call toll free

(866) 208–3372 (voice) or 202–502–8659 (TTY), or send a fax to 202–208–2106 with the required accommodations.

All interested persons are permitted to attend. For further information please contact Jignasa Gadani at (202) 502–8608 or e-mail jignasa.gadani@ferc.gov.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–4451 Filed 3–27–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at Meetings of Southwest Power Pool Regional State Committee and Board of Directors/Members Committee

March 21, 2006.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meetings of the Southwest Power Pool (SPP) Regional State Committee and Board of Directors/Members Committee noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

SPP Regional State Committee—April 24, 2006 (1 p.m.–5 p.m.) (CST).

Renaissance Hotel & Cox Convention Center, 10 North Broadway, Oklahoma City, OK 73102, 405–228–8000.

SPP Board of Directors/Members Committee—April 25, 2006 (8 a.m.–3 p.m.) (CST).

Renaissance Hotel & Cox Convention Center, 10 North Broadway, Oklahoma City, OK 73102, 405–228–8000.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings: Docket Nos. RT04–1 and ER04–48,

Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–109, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–652, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–799, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1065, Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1285, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1352, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1416, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–15, Southwest Power

Docket No. ER06–432, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER06–448, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–451, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

 $^{^{1}\,\}mathrm{Southwest}$ Power Pool, Inc., 114 FERC § 61,222 (2006).

 $^{^{2}}$ Id. at P 32 and 62.